

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/3/2019 1:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95813-1

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, BETH BYLUND, CAN
APARTMENTS, LLC, and EILEEN, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER
TO
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON**

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

ROGER D. WYNNE, WSBA # 23399
SARA O'CONNOR-KRISS, WSBA #41569
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Appellant City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 233-2177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. BIAW does not explain how a developer could have changed its position in reliance on <i>Manufactured Housing’s</i> lead opinion..... | 1 |
| B. BIAW’s claims about the FIT Rule’s efficacy are irrelevant, misplaced, and unsupported. | 3 |
| 1. This Court should decline BIAW’s invitation to referee a debate over a law’s efficacy. | 3 |
| 2. BIAW picks a needless fight over positions the City does not assert. | 5 |
| 3. BIAW mischaracterizes the primary sources it marshals for its needless fight. | 7 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) | 4 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) | 4 |
| <i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 542 (2005) | 3, 4, 11 |
| <i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Manufactured Housing Cmty. of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>Nollan v. California. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 3 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 304 (2004)..... | 2 |
| <i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. NW Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014)..... | 2 |
| Ordinances | |
| SMC 14.08.050.D | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, THE STATE OF THE NATION’S HOUSING (2017)..... | 9, 10 |
| Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, THE STATE OF THE NATION’S HOUSING (2018)..... | 11 |
| Legislative Analyst’s Office, California Legislature, CALIFORNIA’S HIGH HOUSING COSTS: CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES (2015)..... | 7 |
| University of Washington Center for Studies in Demography & Ecology, SEATTLE RENTAL HOUSING STUDY, FINAL REPORT (June 2018) | 8, 9 |
